

Effect of Different Liver Resection Modalities on the Prognosis of Patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma on the Left Lateral Lobe [Response to Letter]

Jianwei Liu^{1,*}, Minmin Sun^{2,*}, Kunpeng Fang^{3,*}, Jie Wang^{1,*}, Bowen Ma¹, Li Song¹, Ting Liu¹, Ming Tang⁴, Kui Wang¹, Yong Xia⁴

¹Department of Hepatic Surgery II, Third Affiliated Hospital of Naval Medical University (Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital), Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China; ²Department of Hepatic Surgery I, Third Affiliated Hospital of Naval Medical University (Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital), Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China; ³Department of Special Treatment I, Third Affiliated Hospital of Naval Medical University (Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital), Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China; ⁴Department of Hepatic Surgery IV, Third Affiliated Hospital of Naval Medical University (Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital), Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China

*These authors contributed equally to this work

Correspondence: Yong Xia, Department of Hepatic Surgery (IV), Third Affiliated Hospital of Naval Medical University (Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital), #225 Changhai Road, Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China, Tel +86-2181875005, Fax +86-2165562400, Email xia.yong@126.com; Kui Wang, Department of Hepatic Surgery (II), Eastern Hepatobiliary Surgery Hospital, Navy Medical University, #225 Changhai Road, Shanghai, 200438, People's Republic of China, Tel/Fax +86-2181875514, Email wangkuiykl@163.com

Dear editor

We have read the letter to the editor for our article “Effect of Different Liver Resection Modalities on the Prognosis of Patients with Hepatocellular Carcinoma on the Left Lateral Lobe” written by Chen et al. This is a very good letter and also covered many questions that we are interested in. Here we provide a point-by-point response to the comments.

1. In the LLH group, was there a predominant pattern of recurrence localized primarily around the surgical margins?

Response: In our article, we found that narrow resection margin (Hazard Ratio (HR):1.457, 95% Confidential Interval (CI): 1.038–2.047; HR:1.415, 95% CI: 1.061–1.887), tumor diameter > 5 cm (1.645, 1.161–2.330; 1.488, 1.123–1.971), multiple tumors (2.021, 1.330–3.073; 1.987, 1.380–2.861), and microvascular invasion (MVI) (1.753, 1.253–2.452; 1.438, 1.087–1.902) are independent risk factors for overall survival (OS) and tumor recurrence (TR), while liver resection modality is not. After propensity score matching, liver resection modality is not an independent risk factor for OS and TR. Further analysis revealed that wide resection margins were achieved in all patients in the LH group but only 59.0% patients in the LLL group. The OS and TR rates were not significantly different between patients with wide resection margins in LLL group and LH group ($P=0.766$ and 0.919 , respectively), but significantly different between patients with narrow resection margins in LLL group and LH group ($P=0.012$ and 0.017 , respectively). Therefore, we propose that liver resection modality is not an independent risk factor for the prognosis of patients with HCC on the left lateral lobe as long as wide margins are obtained. Besides, as you said, there were similar risk of metastasis of tumors in the left lobe of the liver to the liver segments in the left inner lobe and the left outer lobe. We are also very interested in the difference of the site and mode of tumor recurrence between LLL group and LH group. However, we only conducted preliminary statistics on the number of patients of recurrence in the early stage, without further analysis of the site or mode of recurrence. We are further collecting relevant data to analysis of the site or mode of recurrence.

2. In this study, was there an evaluation of the potential greater benefit of LH in a specific patient subset? Furthermore, was the feasibility of screening this subset through predictive modeling considered?

Response: Thank you very much for your suggestion. There were 315 patients included in this study. The insufficient number of patients has limited our ability to conduct further subgroup analysis such as based on MVI. However, we are currently continuing to collect patients and expand the sample size to conduct further subgroup analysis. Next, we hope to evaluate of the potential greater benefit of LH in a specific patient subset and screen this subset through predictive modeling.

3. There is a discrepancy in the text regarding Table 1, where the number of patients in the LH group should be corrected from (n = 66) to (n = 61).

Response: Thank you very much for your question. We have confirmed the main text and Table 1, and the number of LH group (n=66) is correct.

Disclosure

The authors report no conflicts of interest in this communication.

Dove Medical Press encourages responsible, free and frank academic debate. The content of the Journal of Hepatocellular Carcinoma 'letters to the editor' section does not necessarily represent the views of Dove Medical Press, its officers, agents, employees, related entities or the Journal of Hepatocellular Carcinoma editors. While all reasonable steps have been taken to confirm the content of each letter, Dove Medical Press accepts no liability in respect of the content of any letter, nor is it responsible for the content and accuracy of any letter to the editor.

Journal of Hepatocellular Carcinoma

Dovepress

Publish your work in this journal

The Journal of Hepatocellular Carcinoma is an international, peer-reviewed, open access journal that offers a platform for the dissemination and study of clinical, translational and basic research findings in this rapidly developing field. Development in areas including, but not limited to, epidemiology, vaccination, hepatitis therapy, pathology and molecular tumor classification and prognostication are all considered for publication. The manuscript management system is completely online and includes a very quick and fair peer-review system, which is all easy to use. Visit <http://www.dovepress.com/testimonials.php> to read real quotes from published authors.

Submit your manuscript here: <https://www.dovepress.com/journal-of-hepatocellular-carcinoma-journal>

<https://doi.org/10.2147/JHC.S461183>